

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ARTHUR D. RUTHERFORD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

FILED  
S.D. FLORIDA

APR 6 1988

CLERK OF THE COURT

By: *[Signature]*  
Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 69,825

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

HELEN P. NELSON  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1-2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3-4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5-6
ARGUMENT	

ISSUE I

THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE DID NOT BAR RUTHERFORD'S RETRIAL. (Restated by Appellee)	7-13
---	------

ISSUE II

RUTHERFORD WAS PROPERLY SENTENCED TO DEATH. (Restated by Appellee)	14-20
--	-------

A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL.	14-17
--	-------

B. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	17-18
--	-------

C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	18-20
---	-------

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT SENTENCE RUTHERFORD TO DEATH BY USING A COUNTING PROCESS TO EVALUATE WHETHER THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGHED THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. (Restated by Appellee)	21-25
--	-------

Table of Contents(Continued)

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT CONSIDER AND GIVE WEIGHT TO THE SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION OF THE JURY FROM THE PRIOR TRIAL WHICH HAD RESULTED IN A MISTRIAL. (Restated by Appellee) 26-27

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING HEARSAY EVIDENCE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL. (Restated by Appellee) 28-29

ISSUE VI

APPELLANT WAS NOT DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ORDERED HIM TO BE PLACED IN LEG IRONS, OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF THE JURY, DURING THE CLOSING ARGUMENTS OF THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL. (Restated by Appellee) 30-36

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GIVING THE STANDARD PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTION. (Restated by Appellee) 37-40

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN SENTENCING RUTHERFORD ON THE ROBBERY CHARGE. (Restated by Appellee) 41

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Aldridge v. State,</u> 503 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	40
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	37,39
<u>Card v. Dugger,</u> 512 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1987)	20
<u>Card v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1984)	20
<u>Carillo v. State,</u> 382 So.2d 429 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	7
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	10,28
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	10,28
<u>Elledge v. Dugger,</u> 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir.), <u>modified on rehearing</u> 833 F.2d 250 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. granted,</u> <u>Dugger v. Elledge, No. 87-1234</u>	34
<u>Estelle v. Williams,</u> 425 U.S. 501, 48 L.Ed.2d 126, 96 S.Ct. 1691 (1976)	35,36
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	10
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn,</u> 475 U.S. 560, 106 S.Ct. 1340, 89 L.Ed.2d 525 (1986)	35,36
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Illinois v. Allen,</u> 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed.2d 253 (1970)	32,34,35
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 449 So.2d 253, cert. denied, 105 S.Ct. 269, 469 U.S. 893, 83 L.ED.2D 205 (FLA. 1984)	31
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	7
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1982)	27
<u>McCampbell v. State,</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	16
<u>Oregon v. Kennedy,</u> 456 U.S. 667, 102 S.Ct. 2083, 72 L.Ed.2d 416 (1982)	11
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 1987)	16
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	16
<u>Pope v. Wainwright,</u> 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986), cert. denied, 107 S.Ct. 1617 (1987)	39
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	19
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	18
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	21,22
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	16
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 894 (FLA. 1982)	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>State Ex Rel Gibson v. Olliff,</u> 452 So.2d 110 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	12
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943 (1974)</u>	15,21
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 483 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1986)	10
<u>Toole v. State,</u> 479 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1985)	20
<u>Uptagrafft v. State,</u> 499 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	41
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	15,18
<u>Zygodlo v. State,</u> 341 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	32
<u>Zygodlo v. Wainwright,</u> 720 F.2d 1221 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied, 466 U.S. 941,</u> 104 S.C.T. 1921, 80 L.ED.2D 468 (1984)	33
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
§921.141(1), Fla.Stat.	21
55 Fla.Jur., 2d, TRIAL	7
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701(d) (1)	41
